

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5045

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

Plaintiff,

COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JEREMY FEIGELSON
TIMOTHY K. BEEKEN
ALEXANDRA P. SWAIN
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
jfeigelson@debevoise.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Committee to Protect Journalists*

November 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REVERSAL UNDER THE OFFICIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT DOCTRINE IS SQUARELY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THE LAW	6
A. When The Department Of State Repeatedly Denied “Advance Knowledge” Of Mr. Khashoggi’s Murder By “The United States,” It Obviously Spoke To The IC Elements’ Duty To Warn That Is Addressed By CPJ’s FOIA Requests.....	6
B. The Government’s Arguments For Rejection Of The Official Acknowledgment Doctrine Lack Merit	8
II. REVERSAL IS ALSO IN ORDER BECAUSE THE CONCLUSORY DECLARATIONS OF THE IC ELEMENTS DO NOT CARRY THE AGENCIES’ <i>GLOMAR</i> BURDEN.....	13
A. The Department Of State’s Public Statements, And The Government’s Position In The <i>Open Society</i> Litigation, Provide Particularized Reasons Why <i>Glomar</i> Reliance Here Is Not Logical Or Plausible	13
B. On Their Face, The IC Elements’ Generic Declarations Are Insufficient As A Matter of Law	17
C. The Common-Sense Scenarios Set Out In CPJ’s Opening Brief Provide Further Grounds For Rejecting <i>Glomar</i> Reliance Here.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agee v. Muskie</i> , 629 F.2d 80 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	2
* <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12, 21, 24
<i>Bartko v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	23
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
* <i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018)	7, 10
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 20
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Irons v. FBI</i> , 880 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Kreuzer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
* <i>Marino v. DEA</i> , 685 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. CIA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Phillipi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2019)	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 21
<i>Schnitzer v. Harvey</i> , 389 F.3d 200 (D.D.C. 2004).....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	26
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 977 (1974)	27
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 18

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 8, 1981), <i>reprinted as amended</i> <i>in</i> 50 U.S.C. § 3001 note	10
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 3 C.F.R. 298 (2010)	20
FED. R. EVID. 201	2
Intelligence Community Directive 191	4, 10
